LICENSING ACT 2003

Preston City Council as the relevant licensing authority, pursuant to section 26B of the Licensing Act 2003, hereby **GIVE NOTICE** that it has received an application for the **variation** of a Premises Licence/Club Premises Certificate from:-

Applicant or club:	Marston's PLC
Address of the premises or club premises:	Wellington, 40 Glovers Court, Preston, PR1 3LS
Proposed variation (except in the case of a premises licence where the only variation sought is the inclusion of the alternative licence condition)	- The variation is sought to extend permitted timings for the sale of alcohol and recorded music as follows:
	Monday - Saturday 1000 - 0400 hours Sunday 1200 - 0400 hours
	- To add the provision of live music in line with these hours, and to add late night refreshment (2300 - 0400 hours)
	- To update the premises licence plan
	- To remove conditions numbered 8 and 12 in the Crime and Disorder section of the Operating Schedule
	- To remove condition number 3 in the Children from Harm section of the Operating Schedule
	- To amend condition number 3 in the Public Safety section of the Operating Schedule to read - "The occupancy level of the premises is fixed in accordance with the Fire Risk Assessment from time to time"

The register containing a record of the application may be inspected on Monday to Thursday from 8.45 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. and Friday from 8.45 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. at the above-mentioned address. Alternatively it can be viewed on Preston City Council's internet website via our <u>Public Register page</u>.

Any other persons or responsible authority may make representations in respect of the application which must be provided, in writing, to the Licensing Section, Preston City Council, Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 2RL. Representations must be received by the Licensing Section no later than:-

Date 14 June 2021

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in connection with an application punishable with a maximum fine of £5000 on summary conviction.

Chris Hayward

Dated 17 May 2021

Director of Development Preston City Council Town Hall Lancaster Road Preston, PR1 2RL